
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday, 10 March 2015 
7.00 pm 
Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446; Email: 
katie.wood@lewisham.gov.uk)  
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed except for item number 11 which is on a separate Part 2 Agenda.  For legal 
reasons, this item will be considered in private with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 

 
1 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Financial Forecasts 
 

15 - 28 

4.   Management Report 
 
A link to the management report can be found here 
 

 

5.   Contract Monitoring: Parking (Part 1) 
 

29 - 52 

6.   Audit Panel Update 
 

53 - 58 

7.   Scoping Report (Income Generation) 
 

59 - 68 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

69 - 86 

9.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

87 - 88 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 10 March 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 
  

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Crada Onuegbu  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
MINUTES OF THE  Public Accounts Select Committee 

Thursday, 5 February 2015 at 7.30pm 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, 
Ami Ibitson, Mark Ingleby (Vice Chair), Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory, John 
Muldoon, Crada Onuegbu and Alan Hall  
 
APOLOGIES: None. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources),  
Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), Aileen Buckton (Executive 
Director for Community Services), Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Charlotte Dale (Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager), Alan Docksey (Head of Resources & Performance, CYP), Rob 
Holmans (Director of Regeneration and Asset Management), Mark Humphreys (Group 
Finance Manager, Customer Services),  Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic 
Housing), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Georgina Nunney 
(Principal Lawyer), Roger Raymond (Scrutiny Manager), Justine Roberts (Change and 
Innovation Manager), Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration), 
Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services), Ian Smith (Director 
Children's Social Care) (Directorate for Children & Young People, LBL), Selwyn 
Thompson (Group Finance Manager – Budget), Warwick Tomsett (Head of 
Commissioning Strategy & Performance, Resources, CYP), Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager). 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 
 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 be 

signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 The following non-pecuniary declarations of interest were declared: 
 
 Councillor Muldoon - lead governor of SLaM NHS Foundation Trust & member of 

Labour's Finance and Industry Group. 
 
 Councillor Alan Hall - Phoenix Community Housing Board Member. 
 
 Councillor Onuegbu - SLaM NHS Foundation Trust Board Member. 
 
 Councillor Ingleby – Chair of the Friends of Grove Park Nature Reserve. 
  
  
3.  2015/16 Budget Report 
 
3.1 Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor of Lewisham) addressed the Committee, highlighting the 

following key points: 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



� The overall gap between available resources and required expenditure is 
£39m. 

� There are £28m of savings earmarked for next year, with £1.5m of those a 
carry-over from last year. 

� Some of the required expenditure will be covered by using the Council’s 
reserves.  

� Some of the overspend over the past year is due to unforeseen demand-
driven expenditure during the year, such as the increase in those who have 
declared themselves homeless and in temporary accommodation. 

 
3.2  Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources) addressed the 

Committee, highlighting the following key points: 
 

� The Council would still need to look at further budget savings in later years 
due to the cuts in Government grant.  

� The Coalition Government’s policy in areas such as No Recourse to Public 
Funds and Welfare Reform is causing some of the budgetary pressures. 

� There is a danger that some of the budgetary pressures could become 
structural. 

 
3.3 Cllr Alan Hall (Chair of Overview & Scrutiny) spoke to the Committee, highlighting 

the following key points: 
 

� The budgetary process that Lewisham has embarked on has never 
occurred in Lewisham’s history, with the Government grant being cut by a 
third, causing significant savings to be made. 

� The downward trajectory of spending is a result of the politics of ‘austerity’ 
by the Coalition Government. 

� The budgetary process is unique to Lewisham, with extensive pre-decision 
scrutiny of the proposed budget. 

� Staff should be thanked for their work in co-ordinating such a difficult 
process. 

� Budget savings updates need to be considered by the relevant Select 
Committees. 

� Staff needed to be supported through the changes and concerns raised 
about the changes needed to be addressed. 

� The Budget process needed to be evaluated to see what went well; an
[...]
nnovative methods of construction to provide more homes 
more quickly 

o reducing costs by negotiating with providers of emergency 
accommodation and landlords and procuring properties at lower 
cost 

o working across London on a sub-regional basis and with all London 
Councils on the Inter Borough Temporary Accommodation 
Agreement to agree rates with providers to keep costs down 

o managing demand by working more intensively to prevent 
homelessness 

o working on a range of policy changes order to manage demand to 
address this crisis 

 
4.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted: 
 

� The two large properties acquired by the Council to be converted into 
hostels in the short term in order to provide the Council with access to 
additional short term accommodation are Hamilton Lodge and a 
building on Canonbie Road. 

� The purchases would be self-financing, officers would make sure that 
the capital cost could be covered by the rent achieved. 

� The Committee commended the work of officers in attempting to tackle 
the issues in relation to homelessness and temporary accommodation. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
5.  No Recourse to Public Funds Review - Final report 
 
5.1 The Chair circulated some suggested recommendations to the Committee. 

Page 7



 
5.2     In response to questions from the Committee, and comments from Justine   

Roberts (Change and Innovation Manager), the following was noted: 
 

� The Committee was given reassurances by officers that the new 
approach would lead to the savings predicted. 

� Some ‘back up’ funding was being held in the corporate centre in case 
some individuals do not move onto benefits as quickly as anticipated. 

� A Home Office officer has been embedded into the team, to help 
localise decision-making and aid speedy resolutions. 

� The Committee commended officers for the work they have undertaken 
in this area. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the foll
[...]
ts out the financial forecasts for 2014/15 as at 31 January 2015.  The 

key areas to note are as follows: 
 

• A projected year-end overspend of £9.1m against the directorates’ net general 
fund revenue budget is forecast.  This is a £0.4m net reduction from the 
position reported to the end of December 2014 which was presented in the 
Budget Report 2015.  This report had shown a projected year-end overspend of 
£9.5m reported for the period to 31 December 2014.  The projections exclude 
the costs for staff redundancy associated with the 2015/16 budget savings 
process and the recently conducted voluntary severance scheme. 

 

• The revised budget for the capital programme for the year is £139.8m and the 
current forecast expenditure at the year-end is £136.9m.  As at 31 January 
2015, some 63% of the forecast had been spent (£86.7m) which is below the 
figure expected on an even monthly profile if the capital programme is to be 
delivered in full.  The comparable figure at this point last year was 69% of the 
forecast expenditure, with the final outturn being 96% of the revised budget. 

 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a surplus of £0.8m, an 
increase of £0.4m from the figure reported last month of £0.4m. 

 

• The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is forecast to spend to budget. 
 

• As at 31st January 2015, council tax collection is 1.1% lower than the profiled 
collection rate of 84.1%, based on the higher collection rate of 96%. 

 

• Business rates collection is 0.4% lower than the same period last year and  
1.1% lower than the monthly percentage profile which is required to achieve the 
overall target of 99% for the year. 

 
2 PURPOSE 
 
2.1 To set out the Council’s financial forecasts for 2014/15. 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Public Accounts Select Committee is asked to: 
 

3.1   note the financial forecasts for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the continuing 
action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage down the forecast
[...]
hes.  The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration advises 
that the overall net forecast overspend position of £9.1m could in part be alleviated 
by the entire use of this corporately held balance, thereby bringing the overall 
projection down to below £5.2m. 
 

5.3 The operation of the Corporate Expenditure Panel (CEP) came into effect on 23 
October 2014.  The establishment of the CEP has provided an additional layer of 
scrutiny and challenge to the existing Directorate Expenditure Panels (DEPs) and 
has sent the organisation a clear message of the serious financial difficulties the 
Council finds itself in at the current time.  The avoidance of unnecessary spend has 
been essential for the operation of the CEP to have had any beneficial impact on 
bringing spend more back into line with budget by the year-end.   

 
6 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The directorate is forecasting a year-end overspend of £8.1m.  This has been set out 

in Table 2 and is £0.4m lower than at the end of December 2014.  There was an 

Page 16



 

overspend of £3.6m being forecast at this time last year, resulting in a year-end 
overspend of £4.1m. 

  
 Table 2 – Children & Young People Directorate 
 

Service Area Gross 
budgeted 
spend 

Gross 
budgeted 
income –
grants* 

 

Gross 
budgeted 
income - 
other 

Net 
budget 

Forecast 
over / 
(under) 
spend 

 £m £m £m £m £m 

Children's Social Care  45.9 (1.9) (0.6) 43.4  2.7 

No Recourse to Public Funds 0.7 (0.0) (0.0) 0.7 5.8 

Standards & Achievements 4.2 (0.2) (2.2) 1.8 (0.1) 

Education Infrastructure 1.4  (0.0)  (0.0) 1.4 (0.2) 

Targeted Services and Joint 
Commissioning 13.2 

 
(1.1) 

 
(2.2) 

 
9.9 

 
0.5 

Resources & Performance 8.9  (0.0)  (10.9) (2.0) (0.6) 

Schools 0.0  (0.0)  (1.3) (1.3) 0.0 

Total 74.3 (3.2) (17.2) 53.9 8.1 
 

*The Government grants include the Adoption Reform Grant, SEND reform grant, Troubled Families grant and Music grant 

 
6.2 The most significant cost pressures for the dir
[...]
 were transferred to the corporate team at the start of June 2014. 

Since this time a total of 24 clients have received assistance from the team with a 

Page 17



 

total of eight receiving more ongoing assistance following the completion of their 
assessment. 

 
6.2.5 Active work commenced at the end of 2014 to start the process of closing cases for 

those identified as no longer eligible for support.  This has resulted in 37 cases 
having local authority support terminated to date.  Set against eight acceptances, 
this is a net reduction of 29 cases.  It has not been possible at this stage to quantify 
the exact saving from these specific cases.  However, based on an average cost of 
£22k per client, per annum, this would equate to a saving of some £638k. 

  
6.2.6 The corporate team have been working with the Home Office to get code 1a 

(entitlement to mainstream benefits) granted for cases being supported by the local 
authority.  In total, 72 have now been granted this status change.  The full year 
impact, once all of these cases have been transitioned is £1.584m per annum.  

 
6.2.7 The process for transitioning these cases has not been straightforward.  Significant 

amendments have had to be made to assessments to ensure that the local authority 
is not subjected to challenge.  Furthermore, the authority is seeking to introduce a 
comprehensive resettlement approach to the private rented sector to reduce the 
likelihood of representations back to our housing needs service. 

 
6.2.8 There are a further 39 cases with no outstanding application with the Home Office. 

This could deliver savings of some £858k.  However, these are likely to be more 
complex cases requiring the completion of human rights assessments, possible 
lengthy eviction proceedings and legal challenge. 

 
6.2.9 The placement budget for Looked After Children (LAC) is currently forecast to 

overspend by £1.8m.  This includes adoption and special guardianship orders.  The 
numbers
[...]
ntract that encourages an ethos of service 
quality and is endorsed by the Government’s Transport Select Committee.  A number 
of Key Performance Indicators are used in contract measurement to assist in effective 
contract monitoring and management.  A full list of the contractual KPIs applied to this 
contract are attached in Appendix A. 

4.3 The contract provides a number of services split into 4 broad areas:  
 

� Parking Enforcement 
� Penalty Charge Notice Processing & IT provision 
� Permits  
� Pay & Display  

 

4.4 The Council identified efficiency savings of £500k to be delivered as part of the new 
contract and a number of services changes were agreed.  These were:  

� Closure of the parking shop to make way for the introduction of on-line 
services.   

� The removal of the pay & display machines from which the cash collection 
and maintenance costs could be removed. 

� Changes to the Holbeach car park entry and exit barrier system.  

4.5 A new paperless permitting system was introduced allowing customers the flexibility of 
purchasing permits from the comfort of their own home.   Throughout the year a 
number of system development changes were introduced using customer feedback to 
improve user navigation of this on-line service. 

4.6 The Council’s client team accepts/rejects formal representations and appeals against 
parking penalties.  The team monitors the contract against the KPIs and works closely 
with the service provider to improve services, managed through monthly contract 
meetings.   

5 Contract Performance to Date 

5.1 This contract is monitored using a number of key performance indicators (KPIs).  The 
full set of indicators for information is contained in Appendix A. To give the committee 
an overview of the contractor’s performance this report is focused on the 4 main 
elements indicated below: 

• KPI 1: Effective Parking Enforcement 

• KPI 2: Good Quality, Motivated & informed staff 
• KPI 3: Good Quality Penalty Charge Notic
[...]
ports to the 
Council on a weekly 
basis in a format 
agreed with the 
Council.  This will 
include but is not 
limited to the 
number of 
transactions, 
charges related to 
additional services, 
VAT (including VAT 
on services) and 
service availability. 

• The Service 
Provider will ensure 
that service 
information is 
available to service 
users in a manner 
that complies with 
relevant legislation 
and the Council’s 
policies. 

This indicator will be 
monitored by the Service 
Provider through quality 
checks and by the Council 
through weekly monitoring 
of reports provided by the 
Service Provider. 
The Council will require 
access to any relevant 
reporting system to verify 
such reports from the 
Service Provider and to 
undertake any additional 
reporting that may be 
required to monitor this 
contract. 
 
The Council will also 
undertake associated risk 
audit activity to verify 
transaction data. 

 
 

Page 52



 
 

1 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Report Title Report on the work of the Audit Panel 

Key Decision No  Item No.   6 

Ward None 

Contributors Chair of the Audit Panel  

Class Part 1 Date:  10 March 2015 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the members of the Public Accounts Select 

Committee (PASC) on the work of the Audit Panel at their March, June, 
September and November 2014 meetings.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the PASC note the contents of this report.   
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. Under the Terms of Reference (ToR) in the Council’s Constitution as at 

September 2014, the Audit Panel is required to report to the Public Accounts 
Select Committee (PASC) where appropriate.   

 
3.2. Audit Panel review and advise the Council on the Internal Audit function, Control 

Environment, External Audit and the Council’s final accounts, Risk and Anti-fraud 
policies and procedures.  The Audit Panel is also required to review the Council’s 
Constitution in respect of au
[...]
, commissioned by the 
LGA, (2014) 

 
For further information please contact Charlotte Dale, Interim Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager on 020-8314-9534  

Page 67



 

Appendix A 

 

Page 68



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Title Select Committee Work Programme 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 8 

Class Part 1 (open) 10 March 2015 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide Members of the Select Committee with an overview of the work 

programme for 2014-15 and to advise the Committee about the process for 
agreeing the 2015-16 work programme. 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 At the beginning of the municipal year each select committee is required to draw up 

a work programme for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. 
The Panel considers the suggested work programmes and coordinates activities 
between select committees in order to maximise the use of scrutiny resources and 
avoid duplication. 

 
2.2 The meeting on 10 March 2015 is the last scheduled meeting of the Public 

Accounts Select Committee in the 2014-15 municipal year. This report provides a 
list of the issues considered in 2014-15 (the completed work programme) and asks 
the Committee to put forward suggestions for the 2015-16 work programme. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Select Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the completed work programme attached at Appendix B; 

• review the issues covered in 2014-15 municipal year; 

• take note of the notice of key decisions attached at Appendix C; 

• consider any matters arising that it may wish to suggest for future scrutiny. 
 
4. Public Accounts Select Committee 2014-2015  
 
4.1 The Public Accounts Select Committee had six meetings in the 2014-15 year: 
 

• 9 July 2014  

• 22 Sep 2014  

• 5 Nov 2014  

• 10 Dec 2014  

• 5 Feb 2015  

• 10 Mar 2015 
 

4.2 Along with all other select committees, the Public Accounts Select Committee has 
devoted considerable attention to the proposals put forward as part of the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



 
[...]
t 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community 
 

 
  

 

February 2015 
 

Award of Design and Build 
Contract Phase 1 Grove Park 
Public Realm Project 

Wednesday, 
22/04/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 

 
  

 

P
age 84



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 (Contracts) 
 

Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

February 2015 
 

Local Development 
Framework: Revised Local 
Development Scheme (version 
7) 
 

Wednesday, 
24/06/15 
Council 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

 

P
age 85



P
age 86

T
his page is intentionally left blank



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\4\7\ai00010746\$qka4flwp.doc 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 10 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 10 March 2015 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the following items because it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
• Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
 

Items 
 

11. Contract Monitoring (Part 2) 
 
- Parking 
- Street lighting 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Financial Forecasts
	5 Contract Monitoring: Parking (Part 1)
	6 Audit Panel Update
	7 Scoping Report (Income Generation)
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08AppendixBSelectCommitteeWorkProgramme100315
	08WorkProgrammeAppendixC100315

	10 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 10 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory and John Muldoon   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani and Crada Onuegbu 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Lesley Brooks (Service 
Group Manager, Parking), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Alan 
Docksey (Head of Resources & Performance, CYP), Helen Glass (Principal Lawyer), Rob 
Holmans (Director of Regeneration and Asset Management), Robert Mellors (Finance 
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care), Selwyn Thompson (Group 
Finance Manager - Budget Strategy), Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services), Katie 
Wood (Scrutiny Manager) and Steve Iles (Head of Streets, LB Croydon) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 be 

agreed as an accurate record, subject to the inclusion of the following text 
at paragraph 6.1: 

 

In relation to the income generation scoping paper, it was suggested that 

external witnesses from other councils be asked to contribute to the review. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 None. 
 

3. Financial Forecasts 
 

3.1 Selwyn Thompson, (Budgets and Efficiencies Group Manager) spoke to the 
Committee and highlighted the following key points: 

 

• The Financial forecast to end of January 2015 was showing a projected £9.1 
million overspend on the Council’s revenue budget. The projections excluded 
the costs of staff redundancy from the recent voluntary severance scheme. 

• The current projection represented a reduction of £0.4 million compared to the 
end of year projection forecast in December. 

• The most significant cost pressure was the projected overspend of £8.5 million 
in Children and Young People’s Services. 

• Within this area, clients with “no recourse to public funds” created a significant 
cost pressure as did the placement budget for Looked After Children and the 
Children Leaving Care Budget. 

• The Community Services Directorate was forecasting an underspend of 1.3 
million. Within this there was an overspend on adult services but underspends 
within the public health and cultural and community development services 
sections 

• Customer Services Directorate was showing a £3.1 million projected 
overspend and the costs arising from temporary Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation was a significant and increasing pressure. 



 

 

 

2 

• Resources and Regeneration Directorate had shown a consistent underspend 
of £800,000. Regeneration and Asset Management remained the main 
spending pressure in this department.    

• The Housing Revenue Account was projecting a surplus of £0.8 million. 

• The Collection fund for council tax collected was 1.1% lower than previously 
profiled but the team were focused on achieving the overall target of 96% by 
year end. 

• As of 31st January 2015, capital expenditure stood at 62% of the revised 
annual budget. 
 

3.2 In response to questions from the Committee, officers provided the following 
information: 

 

• The financial pressures were likely to increase year on year and concerns were 
raised regarding future financial reconciliation. The Council would continue to 
work hard to reduce the funding pressures from those with “No Recourse to 
Public Funds” but the solutions were predicted to take time to materialise. A 
reduction in spend of £3.0 million by the end of the next financial year was 
predicted.  

• The introduction of the Corporate Expenditure Panel (CEP) had had a positive 
impact on the budget management culture within the Council and in many 
instances budget holders were no longer making requests for spending 
approvals. The impact, however, could not be measured in terms of reduced 
spend.  

• The homelessness prevention work, including discharge into the private rental 
sector and the work and to increase supply of properties would reduce the 
costs associated with temporary Bed and Breakfast accommodation but the 
savings would also take time to come through. 

• The reduction in expenditure in Community Services was beneficial to the 
Council overall as it reduced the overall Council budget overspend. 

• The commissioning contract for domiciliary care was due for renewal in 2015. 
At that time the inclusion of travel time as well as the London Living Wage 
provision would be explicit to avoid ambiguity.  

• Pressures within the Dedicated Schools Grant area were being addressed in 
the current financial year by using the underspend from the uptake of nursery 
places for 2 year olds. The Schools Forum had agreed to reduce the level of 
top up funding for pupils with Special Educational Needs in 2015/16 in order to 
eliminate the projected overspend of £2.1 million for that financial year. 

 
3.3  RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
4. Management Report 

 
This item was considered as part of item 3. 
 

5. Contract Monitoring: Parking (Part 1) 
 

5.1 Lesley Brooks, Service Group Manager and Ralph Wilkinson, Head of 
Public Services spoke to the Committee and highlighted the following key 
points: 

 



 

 

 

3 

• The parking contract had been awarded to NSL and had been operational 
since August 2013. 

• The key performance indicators had a strong emphasis on training and the 
quality of staff performance. Indicators included: staff retention; complaint 
handling; IT provision; notice handling; and cashless parking facilities. 

• The contract had delivered £500,000 in savings through the closure of the 
parking shop, changes to the Holbeach car park entry and exit system, and 
an increase in cashless parking provisions. 

5.2   In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

• The new permit system had delivered savings and the parking team was 
working with customers to support them through any transition problems. 

• There was a commitment to reduce Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 
operational hours where possible. Two hour zones were feasible in some 
parts of the borough but not in others. Areas around Lewisham Hospital for 
example experienced constant pressures and a 2 hour zone would not be 
practicable.  

• The data available on the parking appeals success rate had fluctuated 
widely over the 2014 year. This had been due to the contractor not 
providing the comprehensive information required but had improved as they 
increased their experience in this area. 

• Parking enforcement levels had remained unchanged.  

5.3 Rob Holmans, Director of Regeneration and Asset Management and Steve 
Iles, Director of Streets from the London Borough of Croydon, spoke to the 
committee and highlighted the following key points: 

 

• The Council had started a 25 year Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract 
in partnership with the London Borough of Croydon to include the 
replacement of 46,000 street lights and traffic signs over a 5 year period. 
This would be followed by an on-going maintenance commitment.  

• The proportional balance within the contract was 64% Croydon to 36% 
Lewisham and the contract and costs were divided accordingly. 

• The performance to date had meant that many of the performance 
indicators had not been met and deductions had been taken from the costs 
due to the contractor (Skanska). 

• Expected completion for the replacement and renewal of street lights in 
Lewisham would be summer 2015 as scheduled. 

 
5.4  In response to questions from committee members, the following key points 

were raised: 
 

• £150 million of capital investment had been covered by a grant from the 
Department of Transport as part of the PFI process. 

• Consultation with residents had taken place regarding positioning of some 
lampposts but people’s suggestions and views were divergent and it had 
not always been possible to meet everyone’s expectations. 



 

 

 

4 

• Once new lighting was installed, all posts were checked by independent 
certifiers. Any complaints about the quality would be investigated and 
should be reported to the Council. 

• Lampposts were of a unified design throughout Lewisham to keep costs low 
with the exception of heritage areas which had been identified prior to the 
start of the contract. 

• Future savings could be delivered if required by reducing light levels or 
turning the lights on later in the evening and switching them off earlier in the 
morning. 

• The PFI contract was let on standard PFI contract terms that were 
dependent upon the Council transferring risk to the private sector. The PFI 
contract sets out a programme for replacing the Council stock and the 
maintenance of all stock throughout the contract period which includes 
general maintenance of the apparatus including cleaning, painting etc. The 
payment for such services were by an annual unitary charge fixed at the 
commencement date but with elements of market testing e.g. for electricity 
costs. The cost benefit /savings were determined at the commencement 
date when the contract was negotiated 

• The Council’s approach to shared services was on an opportunistic basis 
and always looked to provide best value for its residents. 

 
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
 

6. Audit Panel Update 
 
6.1  David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources, gave a presentation to the 

committee and highlighted the following key points: 
 

• The Audit Panel consisted of 6 non-executive Councillors and up to 4 
independent members with an audit or finance background. 

• The Audit Panel’s terms of reference were to review and advise the Council 
on the internal and external audit functions, as well as the Council’s final 
accounts, and risk and anti-fraud policies. The panel was also responsible 
for reviewing the constitution in respect of audit and contract procedural 
rules and financial regulations. 

• Internal audit provision was changing with a view to building stronger in-
house flexibility and less dependence on external contractors. 

 
6.2  In response to questions from the Committee, officers provided the 

following information:  
 

• In relation to fraud against the Council, there would be a public interest test 
as to whether or not to prosecute. There was a seconded police officer 
within the counter fraud team and all fraud was taken very seriously. 

• There was currently a vacancy in the Audit Panel for an independent 
member and the team would be looking to identify a suitable member. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

5 

7. Scoping Report (Income Generation) 
 
7.1  Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the scoping paper to the 

committee. 
 
7.2 RESOLVED: That the scoping paper be agreed subject to the following 

amendments: 
 

• That there be three evidence sessions (the first on good practice from other 
councils, the second taking evidence from specific witnesses in areas of good 
practice and the third looking at the work currently being undertaken in 
Lewisham). 

• That the review includes consideration of the following: examples of 
successful community interest companies/mutuals from other councils such as 
Oldham’s trading arm for adult social care; ensuring the Council maximises 
value from its commercial estate including those properties used by 
community groups. 

 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the item and explained that the 

committee had completed its work programme for 2014/15 and requested 
suggestions for future scrutiny topics: 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The following items be considered for scrutiny in the next municipal year: 
monitoring of public realm contracts; and the Council’s approach to shared 
services. 

2. An all member briefing on asset management be recommended.  
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
9.1 There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
10.1 The following resolution was passed before item 11 was considered. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED: That, under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following item because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as set out below and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
 
 



 

 

 

6 

11. Contract Monitoring: Parking and Street Lighting (Part 2) 
 
This item was considered alongside Item 5 on the agenda. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


